PG&E is informed that the City does not plan any physical changes to the 
Facilities and no changes have been made to the Facilities. 

(d) Complete Description of Financial Terms of the Proposed 
Transaction: 

The purchase price for the streetlights is ten-thousand seven-hundred 
twenty-three (10,723) dollars (excluding any sales tax legally due) and is 
based upon the Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (“RCNLD”) 

value.  Other terms and conditions of the proposed sale are contained in 
the Agreement.   

(e) Description of How Financial Proceeds of the Transaction Will Be

[...]

The sale of the streetlights to the City satisfies the above conditions.  Thus, 
PG&E requests that the Commission authorize PG&E to accrue any gain 
realized from the sale of the Facilities to the City to PG&E shareholders.  
The estimated pre-tax gain that results from this sale is eleven-thousand 
two-hundred thirty-two (11,232) dollars. 

1 See, e.g., D.02-12-020, Findings of Fact 6 and 8, p. 5. 

(f) Statement on the Impact of the Transaction on Ratebase and Any 
Effect on the Ability of the Utility to Serve Customers and the Public:

[...]

for Sales of Real Property and Depreciable Assets, and a Detailed 
Description of How the Fair Market Value Was Determined (e.g., 
Appraisal): 

A table showing sales price, expenses, and tax effects is attached as 
Attachment 2.  The pre-tax gain-on-sale is estimated to be eleven-thousand 
two-hundred thirty-two (11,232) dollars, and the after-tax gain-on-sale is 
estimated to be six-thousand eight-hundred sixty-three (6,863) dollars. 

The net book value of the Facilities is negative five-hundred and nine (-509) 
dollars.  The original cost of the Facilities is nine-thousand one-hundred 
fifty-four (9,154) dollars.  Rate base will decrease (reduction to rate base) 
by ten-thousand seven-hundred twenty-three (10,723) dollars upon 
Commission approval and close of the sale. 

The market valuation (sale price) was based upon the RCNLD method of 
valuation, using Present-Worth, Remaining Life depreciation whereby 
Present-Worth is computed using 8.06 percent.

[...]

convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer agrees to purchase and acquire from 
PG&E, all of PG&E's right, title and interest in the Facilities. 

3. PURCHASE PRICE AND OTHER COSTS. 

3.1 Purchase Price.  Subject to adjustment as provided in this Section 3.1, 
the purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Facilities is Ten Thousand Seven Hundred 
Twenty Three Dollars ($10,723.00).  The Purchase Price is based upon the Facilities existing on 
the Effective Date.  If any additions to or retirements from the Facilities are made after the 
Effective Date and prior to the Closing Date, the Purchase Price shall be adjusted upward or

[...]

adjusted upward by more than ten percent (10%), Buyer may terminate this Agreement without 
further liability by providing written notice to PG&E within ten (10) Business Days of Buyer’s 
receipt of notice of the adjusted Purchase Price. 

3.2 Severance Costs.  In addition to the Purchase Price, Buyer shall pay to 
PG&E the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Four Dollars ($1,284.00) to reimburse 
PG&E for the cost of physically separating the Facilities from the balance of PG&E's distribution 
facilities ("Severance Costs").   

3.3 Taxes. 

(a) Except for any Excluded Taxes for which Buyer will have no 
liability, Buyer shall pay all Taxes arising in connection with the sale and transfer of the Facilities